

NO. A04-2338

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

John S. Drewitz,

Appellant,

v.

Motorwerks, Inc., a Minnesota Corporation,
R. Jack Walser, Paul M. Walser and Andrew D. Walser,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND APPENDIX

Paul W. Chamberlain (#16007)
CHAMBERLAIN LAW FIRM
1907 Wayzata Blvd., Suite 130
Wayzata, MN 55391
(952) 473-8444

Attorney for Appellant
John S. Drewitz

William M. Hart (#150526)
Mary M.L. O'Brien (#177404)
Erica Gutmann Strohl (#279626)
Jeffrey M. Thompson (#197245)
MEAGHER & GEER, P.L.L.P.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 338-0661
Attorneys for Respondents
Motorwerks, Inc., R. Jack Walser,
Paul M. Walser, and
Andrew D. Walser

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
CONCLUSION.....	21
I. Drewitz’s claim for a fair-value buyout is not barred by the doctrine of res judicata.....	2
II. Respondents failed to terminate Drewitz’s shareholder status by repurchasing his shares at book value, so Drewitz remains a shareholder.....	7
A. This Court should adopt the California Supreme Court’s reasoning from <i>Stephenson v. Drever</i> that a shareholder-employee remains a shareholder under a shareholder agreement with a buyout provision unless the shareholder agreement provides otherwise.....	8
B. This Court should not read an implied term into shareholder agreements that a shareholder-employee loses shareholder rights on termination of employment...14	14
III. Respondents’ arguments, that (1) Appellant waived his right to tender and (2) the Court of Appeals improperly reviewed issues not before the district court, are not properly before this Court and should be disregarded or struck from Respondents’ brief.....	18
IV. Drewitz’s claim for past and future shareholder distributions is not barred by the doctrine of res judicata.....	19
V. The MADA’s arguments are unpersuasive and have little bearing on this case.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Care Inst. Inc.-Roseville v. County of Ramsey</i> , 612 N.W. 2d 443,447 (Minn. 2000).....	3
<i>Drewitz v. Walser</i> , 2001 WL 436223 (Minn. App. 2001), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. June 27, 2001).....	4,5,7,12,15,19,20
<i>Drewitz v. Motorwerks, Inc.</i> , 706 N.W.2d 773 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	10,12,14
<i>Dunn v. Hunt</i> , 65 N.W.2d 948, 949 (Minn. 1896).....	15
<i>Hauschildt v. Beckingham</i> , 686 N.W.2d 829, 840 (Minn. 2004).....	3
<i>Johnson v. Consol. Freightways, Inc.</i> , 420 N.W.2d 608, 613 (Minn. 1988)	3
<i>Miller Waste Mills, Inc., v. MacKay</i> , 520 N.W.2d 490, 494 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)	14,15
<i>Pedro v. Pedro</i> , 489 N.W. 2d 798 (Minn. App. 1992).....	10
<i>Petition for Imp. Of County Ditch No. 86, Branch 1 v. Phillips</i> , 625 N.W. 2d 813,817 (Minn. 2001).....	3
<i>State v. Joseph</i> , 636 N.W.2d 322, 327 (Minn. 2001).....	3
<i>Wilson v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 619 N.W.2d 194, 198 (Minn. 2000)	3

State Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 302A.751.....	2,4,6,22
Minn. Stat. § 302A.473.....	13
Minn. Stat. 302A.473, Subd. 5(a), 5(c).....	13
Minn. Stat. 302A.751, Subd. 2.....	13
Minn. R. Civ. P. 15.04.....	20

Other Authorities

<i>Allen v. Plummer</i> , 2002 WL 652129 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002).....	10
<i>Coleman v. Taub</i> , 638 F.2d 628, 637 (3d Cir. 1981).....	15,16,17
<i>Riesett v. W.B. Doner & Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Stephenson v. Drever</i> , 947 P. 2d 1301, 1305 (Cal. 1997).....	8,9,10,12,13,14,18

Secondary Sources

AmJur Corporations § 1692.....	10
AmJur Corporations § 1694.....	10
26 Pepp. L. Rev. 708.....	10
26 DEC L.A. Law.....	10
39, 1999 U. Ill. L. Rev. 517.....	10
